Olivehurst Public Utility District

Agenda Item Staff Report

Meeting Date: 09/15/22

Item description/summary:

Consider Budget Amendment for Water and Sewer County Relocations as part of South County
Project.

Olivehurst Public Utility District (OPUD) has been working with Yuba County in order to get Sewer and
Water extension down on McGowan and Highway 65 & 70 as part of an existing Grant that Yuba
County was approved for Street and Storm Drain Improvements. Fortunate for OPUD, Sewer
extension and Water Main Extension was covered under the Grant, but OPUD had to cover existing
relocation cost due to street improvements and Storm Drain updates and new infrastructure for
County Project. The cost of relocations totals $251,810, which will require a budget amendment to
the existing Water and Sewer Relocation budget for County Projects.

Fiscal Analysis:

OPUD reserves roughly $200,000 a year for County Relocation projects. This project alone is roughly $250,810.

Employee Feedback

OPUD would need to do the Relocations regardless, the only difference is OPUD is under the bid that was
sourced out by Yuba County, and they have final say on which bidder will do the work. The rate of relocation is
slightly higher than OPUD projects, but in the long term, it is a cheaper alternative to go forward with the Yuba
County Bid due to Grant coverage of the New Water and Sewer Infrastructure.

Sample Motion:

Accept Relocation fees per County Received Bid and commence with Budget Amendment.

Prepared by: Swarnjit Boyal, Public Work Engineer

Page | 1




APPENDIX A - LAMON BID FOR MCGOWAN PROJECT

Page | 2



PROPOSAL TO THE COUNTY OF YUBA

CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249

NAME OF BIDDER Lamon Construction Co., Inc.
BUSINESS P.O. BOX
CITY, STATE, ZIP
BUSINESS STREET ADDRESS _ 871 Von Geldern Way

CITY, STATE, ZIP Yuba City, CA 95991
TELEPHONE NO: AREA CODE (530 ) 671-1370
FAX NO: AREA CODE ( 530 ) 671-7482

CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO: 174828

The work for which this proposal is submitted is for construction in conformance with the Special Provisions,
including any addenda thereto, the Contract annexed hereto, and also in conformance with the State of
California Department of Transportation Standard Specifications and Standard Plans, both dated 2018. Labor
Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates to be used under this contract shall be listed in the State of California
Department of Transportation Division of Construction publication entitled, "Labor Surcharge and Equipment
Rental Rates," that are in effect on the date the work is accomplished, and the current applicable General
Prevailing Wage Rates of the State of California Department of Industrial Relations.

Addendum No. 1:_7/28/22 Contractor’s Initials: (9/ Addendum No. 3:8/4/22["/\/

Addendum No. 2:_ 8/2/22 Contractor’s Initials:_ 1/ _—— Addendum No. 4: 8/8/2214 _

The Special Provisions for the work to be done are dated July 13. 2022 and are entitled:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF YUBA

NOTICE TO BIDDERS
SPECIAL PROVISIONS
PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT

MCGOWAN PARKWAY BICYCLE LANE
AND PEDESTRIAN ROUTE IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249

The project plans for the work to be done are entitled:
COUNTY OF YUBA

MCGOWAN PARKWAY BICYCLE LANE
AND PEDESTRIAN ROUTE IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249

BID BOOK 1 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249
ADDENDUM NO. 4



The work to be done and referred to herein is in Yuba County, State of California.

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. The amount of the bid for comparison purposes will be the total of
all items. The bidder shall set forth for each item of work, in clearly legible figures, an item price and a total
for the item in the respective spaces provided for this purpose. In the case of unit basis items, the amount set
forth under the "Total" column shall be the product of the item price bid on the basis of the estimated quantity
for the item.

In case of discrepancy between the item price and the total set forth for a unit basis item, the unit item price
shall prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b), as follows:

(a). If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, or is the same as
the amount as the entry in the item total column, then the amount set forth in the item total column for the
item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained
shall be the unit price.

(b). (Decimal Errors) If the product of the entered unit price and the estimated quantity is exactly off by a
factor of ten, one hundred, etc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, etc. from the entered total, the discrepancy
will be resolved by using the entered unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates
percentage wise the unit price or item total in the County of Yuba’s Final Estimate of cost.

If both the item price and total are unreadable or otherwise unclear, or are omitted, the bid may be deemed
irregular.

The decision of the County of Yuba respecting the amount of a bid, or the existence or treatment of an
irregularity in a bid, shall be final.

If this Proposal shall be accepted and the undersigned fails to enter into the Contract and to furnish the two
bonds in the sums as specified in the Special Provisions, with surety satisfactory to the County of Yuba within 8
days, not including Sundays and legal holidays, after the bidder has received notice from the County of Yuba
that the Contract has been awarded, the County of Yuba may, at its option, determine that the bidder has
abandoned the Contract, and thereupon this Proposal and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void and the
forfeiture of such security accompanying this Proposal shall operate and the same shall be the property of the
County of Yuba.

The undersigned, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Proposal as principals are
those named herein; that this Proposal is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation,
and in submitting this Proposal, the undersigned bidder agrees that if it is determined that he/she is the
successful bidder, he/she will execute the noncollusion affidavit required by the Federal requirements set forth
in these Special Provisions; that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the annexed
proposed form of Contract, and the plans therein referred to; and he/she proposes, and agrees if this Proposal is
accepted, that he/she will contract with the County of Yuba in the form of the copy of the Contract annexed
hereto, to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction, and to do all the
work and furnish all the materials specified in the Contract, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and
according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth, and that he/she will take in full payment
therefore the following item prices, to wit:

BID BOOK 2 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249
ADDENDUM NO. 4



CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249

Schedule A BID PROPOSAL ITEMS
ITEM ITEM UNIT OF ESTIMATED ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION MEASURE QUANTITY PRICE TOTAL
1 Construction Staking LS 1 1$92,320.00 $92,320.00
2 Construction Area Signs LS 1| $5,750.00 $5,750.00
3 Traffic Control System LS 1| $255,500.00 $255,500.00
4 Preparation of SWPPP LS 1 1$1,890.00 $1,890.00
5 Implementation of SWPPP LS 4 1$14,150.00 | $14,150.00
Temporary Drainage Inlet EA
6 Protaction 76 $177.00 $13,452.00
7 | Clearing & Grubbing LS 11$17,678.00 |$17,678.00
g | Tree Removal EA 319$1,335.00 | $4,005.00
9(F) Roadway Excavation CcY 2,302 $70.40 $162,060.80
10 Erosion Control - Hydroseed SF 19,630 | $0.53 $10,403.90
11 Aggregate Base, Class 2, 3/4" Ton 5808 | $57.25 $332,508.00
Pulverize Roadbed (Asphalt SY
12 Concrete Pavement) 575 516.20 59,315.00
13 Full Depth Reclamation - Cement SY
(18" 14,499 $10.00 $144,990.00
14 | Cement (4% FDR-C) Ton 515 | $260.00 $133,900.00
15 | Saw Cutting LS 1]$10,450.00 | $10,450.00
Replace Asphalt Concrete SF
16 Surfacing (4") 16,438 $4.50 $73,971.00
17 Hot Mix Asphalt, 1/2" Gradation Ton 3,650 $118.50 $432,525.00
Miscellaneous HMA, 1/2" Ton
18 Gradatior 42 $176.90 $7,429.80
Cold Plane Asphalt Concrete LS
19 e —— 1 $12,140.00 | $12,140.00
20 | Sheeting & Shoring LS 1| $17,700.00 | $17,700.00
51 | Drain Inlet (Detail 402) EA 17 [ $6,925.00 | $117,725.00
22 | DrainInlet (S5-65) EA 71$7,064.00 | $49,448.00
23 Saddle Drain Inlet EA 1| $5,800.00 $5,800.00
24 | 2'x2' Drain Inlet EA 5 $5,000.00 | $25,000.00
25 | 48" SDMH EA 1|$18,430.00 | $18,430.00
26 | 60" SDMH EA 1|$20,700.00 | $20,700.00
27 | 72" SDMH EA 2 1$23,500.00 | $23,500.00
28 | TieInto Ex. SDMH EA 4|$7,620.00 | $30,480.00
29 | Replace SDMH Cone EA 21$8,170.00 | $16,340.00
30 Precast Yard Drain (Christy No. EA
GO5T or approved equal) 40 $1,830.00 $73,200.00
31 12" Storm Drain Pipe - HDPE LF 1,155 $272.80 $315,084.00
BID BOOK 3 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249

ADDENDUM NO. 4




3o | 8" Storm Drain Pipe - PVC LF 41| $237.25 $9,727.25
33 | 4" Yard Drain Pipe LF 1,067 | $111.40 $219,123.80
34 Removal of Existing Culverts LF 940 | $43.00 $40,420.00
35 Removal of Existing Drop Inlets EA 10 | $2,736.00 $27,360.00
36 gcrjjazset Storm Drain manhole to EA , $1,770.00 $3,540.00
37 gic;)r;nect to Existing Storm Drain EA 1 $6,486.00 $6,486.00
38 Vertical Curb & Gutter (Detail 201) LE 3567 | $35.20 $125,558.40
39 Rolled Curb & Gutter (Detail 201) LF 2,551 |$37.70 $96,172.70
40 Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) SF 30,231 |$10.50 $317,425.50
41 | Concrete Curb Ramps EA 15 | $4,650.00 | $69,750.00
42 I\C/Iinor Cohcrete (Miscellaneous SF $23.60 $11,658.40
onstruction - Driveways) 494
43 | Bus Turnout EA 1]$22,250.00 | $22,250.00
44 Remove Existing Sidewalk SF 5,608 | $3.40 $19,067.20
45 Remove Existing Curb and Gutter LF 1416 | $13.40 $18,974.40
46 Relocate Private Mailbox EA 22 | $560.00 $12,320.00
47 | Sidewalk Barricade EA 2 | $472.00 $944.00
48 Adjust Monuments to Grade EA 41$1,415.00 $5,660.00
49 | Adjust Sewer Manhole to Grade EA 14 | $1,770.00 $24,780.00
50 Adjust Water Valve to Grade EA 4|$1,180.00 $4,720.00
51 Relocate Water valve EA 8 [$10,180.00 | $81,440.00
52 Relocate 8" Water Main LF 110 | $600.00 $66,000.00
53 Relocate 10" Water Main LF 30 | $1,200.00 $36,000.00
54 Relocate Water Service EA 2 |$8,155.00 $16,310.00
55 Relocate Fire Hydrant EA 2 | $8,450.00 $16,900.00
56 Chain Link Fence (Type CL-5) LF 33 | $360.00 $11,880.00
57 Remove and Reconstruct Fence LF 86 | $254.00 $21,844.00
58 | Gate Relocation/Adjustment EA 1| $5,350.00 $5,350.00
59 | T b mowayselow | 560 | »>-0 28,305.00
60 Remove Roadside Sign EA 8 | $147.40 $1,179.20
61 | Relocate Sign EA 14 | $413.00 $5,782.00
62 ziogic;side Sign - One Post (One EA » $354.00 $4.956.00
63 Ei?;i?ide Sign - One Post (Two EA 0 $413.00 $4,.956.00
64 zic;ancgde Sign - One Post (Three EA 1 $472.00 $472.00
BID BOOK CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249

ADDENDUM NO. 4




65 Thermoplastic Striping - Detail 22 LF 635 | $1.80 $1,143.00

66 | Thermoplastic Striping - Detail 32 LF 4855 | $3.50 $16,992.50

67 Thermoplastic Striping - Detail 38A LF 770 | $1.20 $924.00

68 Thermoplastic Striping - Detail 39 LF 4490 | $0.90 $4,041.00

69 Thermoplastic Striping - Detail 39A LF 1,460 | $0.90 $1,314.00

70 Thermoplastic Limit Line LF 132 | $3.50 $462.00
Thermoplastic STOP Legend EA

[ Pavement Markings 6 $118.00 $708.00
Thermoplastic PED Legend EA

72 Pavement Marking 4 588.50 $354.00

73 Thermoplastic XING Legend EA
Pavement Marking 4 $118.00 $472.00
Thermoplastic ONLY Legend EA

74 Pavement Marking 1 $118.00 $118.00
Thermoplastic BUS Legend EA

75 Pavement Marking 1 $88.50 $88.50
Thermoplastic Yield Line SF

76 Pavement Markings 72 $5.90 $424.80

ic Bike L I E

77 'Il-'zsgr:;plastlc Bike Lane Symbo A . $53.00 $424.00

78 Thermoplastic Bike Lane Arrow EA g | $53.00 $424.00

79 Thermoplastic Type | Arrow EA 4| $88.50 $88.50

80 Thermoplastic Type IV Arrow (R) EA 2| $88.50 $88.50

81 Thermoplastic Type IV Arrow (L) EA 13| $88.50 $1,150.50
Thermoplastic Crosswalk SF

82 | Markings - Yellow 2,330 | *47 21106750
RRFB Solar Assembly with PPB EA

B3 | odSWoas(C) , | $13,914.00 | $27,828.00

BID $ 3,851,857.65
BID BOOK CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249

ADDENDUM NO. 4




Schedule B BID PROPOSAL ITEMS
ITEM ITEM UNIT OF ESTIMATED ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION MEASURE QUANTITY PRICE TOTAL
1 Mobilization/Demobilization LS 1| $4,880.00 $4,880.00
2 | Bonds LS 1] $2,637.00 | $2,637.00
3 Construction Staking LS 1| $2,650.00 $2,650.00
4 | Traffic Control LS 1| $26,050.00 | $26,050.00
5 8 inch AWWA C-900 PVC 235 PSI LF
DR 18 PVC Pipe 342 $244.00 $83,448.00
6 8 Inch Epoxy Ductile Iron Pipe LF 70 | $433.00 $30,310.00
7 Type V750 Sewage Air and EA
Vacuum Valve 1 $17,500.00 | $17,500.00
Trench Sheeting, Shoring, and LS
8 Bracing, as required by Section $3,000.00 $3,000.00
6707 of the California Labor Code) 1
Remove 8" sewer pipe and plug LF
9 and abandon remaining pipe 35 $227.50 57,962.50
BpD$ 178,437.50
Schedule C * BID PROPOSAL ITEMS
ITEM ITEM UNIT OF ESTIMATED ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION MEASURE QUANTITY PRICE TOTAL
1 Mobilization and Demobilization LS 4| $24,660.00 | $24,660.00
2 | Bonds LS 1| $22,400.00 | $22,400.00
3 Construction Staking LS 1 $4 860.00 $4 860.00
4 | Traffic Control LS 1| $54,288.00 | $54,288.00
24 inch AWWA C-900 PVC 235 LF
5 PSI DR 18 PVC Pipe 2373 $522.00 $1,238,706.00
5 18 inch AWWA C-900 PVC 235 LF
PSI DR 18 PVC Pipe 28 | $880.00 $24,640.00
7 16 inch AWWA C-900 PVC 235 LF
PSI DR 18 PVC Pipe 28 $1,080.00 $30,240.00
8 18 Inch Type V134 Resilient EA
Seated Ductile Iron Gate Valve 1 $31,932.00 | $31,932.00
9 16 Inch Type V134 Resilient EA
Seated Ductile Iron Gate Valve 1 $21,000.00 | $21,000.00
Type V750 Sewage Air and EA
10 Vacuum Valve 2 $19,715.00 | $39,430.00
Trench Sheeting, Shoring, and LS
11 Bracing, as required by Section $23,400.00 | $23,400.00
6707 of the California Labor Code) 1
BD$ 1,515,556.00
BID BOOK 6 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249

ADDENDUM NO. 4




Schedule D BID PROPOSAL ITEMS
ITEM ITEM UNIT OF ESTIMATED ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION MEASURE QUANTITY PRICE TOTAL
1 Mobilization and Demobilization LS 1| $9,760.00 $9,760.00
. Bonds LS 11 $2,970.00 | $2,970.00
3 Construction Staking LS 1| $2,650.00 $2,650.00
4 | Traffic Control LS 1| $10,180.00 | $10,180.00
5 18 inch AWWA C-900 PVC 235 LF 00
PSI DR 18 PVC Pipe 341 | $400.00 $136,400.
16 inch AWWA C-900 PVC 235 LF
8 PSI DR 18 PVC Pipe 14 $573.00 58,022.00
18 Inch Class 350 Ductile Iron LF
7 Pipe 25 $577.00 $14,425.00
16 Inch Class 350 Ductile Iron LF
8 Pipe 25 $536.00 $13,400.00
Trench Sheeting, Shoring, and LS
9 Bracing, as required by Section $2,925.00 $2,925.00
6707 of the California Labor Code) 1
BID$ 200,732.00
TOTAL BID SCHEDULE A-D BID $ _2,746,583.15
BID BOOK 7 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249

ADDENDUM NO. 4




SUBCONTRACTOR LIST

Bidder Name:

Lamon Construction Co., Inc.

The Bidder must identify each subcontractor performing work in an amount in excess of 1/2 of 1
percent of the total bid or $10,000, whichever is greater (Pub Cont Code § 4100 et seq.). Complete
columns 1 and 4 and submit with the bid. Complete columns 2 and 3 and submit with bid or fax to
(530) 749-5424 within 24 hours after the bid opening. Failure to provide complete information in
columns 1 through 4 within the time specified will result in a nonresponsive bid.

: Column 3:
. Column 2: Bid
Column 1:Firm Name/ Percentage L.
. Item Nos. . Column 4:Description of
Address/ of Bid Item Subcontracted Work
City, State, ZIP Subcontract
ed

Name

T&S Inc 2 100% Construction Area Signs
Address

18981 Gravel Plant Rd. 3 60% Traffic Control
City State ZIP 83 100% RRFB Solar Assembly

Redding, CA 96002 B-4 60% Traffic Control
License Number

983087 c-4 60% Traffic Control
DIR’s Registration Number

1000007688 D-4 60% Traffic Control
Name

F-3 & Associates 1 100% Construction Staking
Address

701 East H Street B-3 100% Construction Staking
City State ZIP

Benicia, CA 94510 C-3 100% Construction Staking
License Number

LS6608 D-3 100% Construction Staking
DIR’s Registration Number

1000010171
Name

Pavement Recycling Systems Inc. 12 50% AC Pulverizing
Address

2150 Bell Ave, Suite 125 13 44% Full Depth Reclamation
City State ZIP

Sacramento, CA 95838 14 100% FDR Cement
License Number

569352 16 5% AC Grinding
DIR’s Registration Number

1000003363 19 38% Cold Plane AC
Néne:?\terline Striping Co 3 2% Traffic Control

ping -0 47 100% Sidewalk Barricade

AdEMES 59 100% Pavement Markers

9847 Dino Dr. 0,61,62,63,64 100% Sign Work Items
City State ZIP 65,66,67,68,69,7 100% Striping Items

Elk Grove, CA 95624 71,72,73,74,75  100% Legend Items
LisEsE Nimbiar 76, 82 100% Markings
D;"jg:“st p—— 77 100% Bike Lane Symbol

S Registration Number 0,
10000904030 78,79,80,81 100% Arrows
BID BOOK 8 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249

ADDENDUM NO. 4




SUBCONTRACTOR LIST Bidder Name:__Lamon Construction Co., Inc

The Bidder must identify each subcontractor performing work in an amount in excess of 1/2 of 1
percent of the total bid or $10,000, whichever is greater (Pub Cont Code § 4100 et seq.). Complete
columns 1 and 4 and submit with the bid. Complete columns 2 and 3 and submit with bid or fax to
(530) 749-5424 within 24 hours after the bid opening. Failure to provide complete information in
columns 1 through 4 within the time specified will result in a nonresponsive bid.

. Column 2: Bid Cojumn &
Column 1:Firm Name/ Percentage
Item Nos.

Address/ of Bid Item
City, State, ZIP Subcontract
ed

Column 4:Description of
Subcontracted Work

Name
Pisor Fence Division Inc. 56 100% Chain Link Fence

Address
P.O. Box 7213 57 70% Rem and Reconstruct

City State ZIP Fence
Citrus Heights, CA 95621 58 100% Gate Relocate/Adjust

License Number
316128

DIR’s Registration Number
1000003166

Name

Nitta Erosion Control 10 100% Hydroseed

Address
3778 Del Mar Ave.
City State ZIP
Loomis, CA 65650-9051
License Number
401640
DIR’s Registration Number
1000000478

Name

Address

City State ZIP

License Number

DIR’s Registration Number

Name

Address

City State ZIP

License Number

DIR’s Registration Number

BID BOOK 8 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249
ADDENDUM NO. 4



(THE BIDDER'S EXECUTION OF THE SIGNATURE PORTION OF THIS PROPOSAL SHALL
ALSO CONSTITUTE AN ENDORSEMENT AND EXECUTION OF THOSE CERTIFICATIONS
WHICH ARE A PART OF THIS PROPOSAL)

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The bidder Lamon Construction Co., Inc. ,
proposed subcontractor___see list , hereby certifies that he
has X , has not , participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the equal opportunity

clause, as required by Executive Orders 10925, 11114, or 11246, and that, where required, he has filed with the
Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance, a Federal Government
contracting or administering agency, or the former President's Committee on Equal Employment Opportunity,
all reports due under the applicable filing requirements.

Note: The above certification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity Regulations of the Secretary
of Labor (41 CFR 60-1.07(b)(1), and must be submitted by bidders and proposed subcontractors only in
connection with contracts and subcontracts which are subject to the equal opportunity clause.
Contracts and subcontracts which are exempt from the equal opportunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR
60-1.5. (Generally only contracts or subcontracts of $10,000 or under are exempt).

Currently, Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the only report required by the Executive Orders of their
implementing regulations.

Proposed prime contractors and subcontractors who have participated in a previous contract or
subcontract subject to the Executive Orders and have not filed the required reports should note that 41
CFR 60-1.7(b)(1) prevents the award of contracts and subcontracts unless such contractor submits a
report covering the delinquent period or such other period specified by the Federal Highway
Administration or by the Director, Office of Federal Contract Compliance, U.S. Department of Labor.

BID BOOK 9 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249



PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE

Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 Statement

In conformance with Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 (Chapter 376, Stats. 1985), the bidder hereby
declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the bidder has , has not

X been convicted within the preceding three years of any offenses referred to in that section, including
any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any other act in violation of any state or federal antitrust
law in connection with the bidding upon, award of, or performance of, any public works contract, as defined in
Public Contract code Section 1101, with any public entity, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1100,
including the Regents of the University of California or the Trustees of the California State University. The
term "Bidder" is understood to include any partner, member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, or
responsible managing employee thereof, as referred to in Section 10285.1

NOTE: The bidder must place a check mark after "has" or "has not" in one of the blank spaces provided. The
above Statement is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall
also constitute signature of this Statement. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may
subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Public Contract Code Section 10162 Questionnaire

In conformance with Public Contract Code Section 10162, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury,
the following questionnaire:

Has the bidder, any officer of the bidder, or any employee of the bidder who has a proprietary interest in the
bidder, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a federal, state,
or local government project because of a violation of law or a safety regulation?

Yes No X

If the answer is yes, explain the circumstances in the following space.

BID BOOK 10 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249



Public Contract Code 10232 Statement

In conformance with Public Contract Code Section 10232, the Contractor, hereby states under penalty of
perjury, that no more than one final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a Federal court has been
issued against the Contractor within the immediately preceding two year period because of the Contractor's
failure to comply with an order of a federal court which orders the Contractor to comply with an order of the

National Labor Relations Board.

Note: The above Statement and Questionnaire are part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature
portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement and Questionnaire.
Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

BID BOOK 11 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249



Noncollusion Affidavit
(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and
Public Contract Code Section 7106)

To the COUNTY of YUBA

In accordance with Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code 7106, the bidder
declares under penalty of perjury that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed
person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not
collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a
false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or
anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any
manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid
price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that
of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone
interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder
has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof,
or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation,
partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate
a collusive or sham bid.

Note: The above Noncollusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature
portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Noncollusion Affidavit.
Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal
prosecution.

BID BOOK 12 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249



DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION

TITLE 49, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, PART 29

The bidder, under penalty of perjury, certifies that, except as noted below, he/she or any person associated
therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, manager:

e s not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination of ineligibility by
any federal agency;

e has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by a federal agency
within the past 3 years;

e does not have a proposed debarment pending; and
e has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a court of competent

jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within the past 3 years.

If there are any exceptions to this certification, insert the exceptions in the following space.

Exception will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder
responsibility. For any exception noted above, indicate below to whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates
of action.

Notes: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions.
The above certification is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also
constitute signature of this Certification.

BID BOOK 13 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249



NON-LOBBYING CERTIFICATION
FOR FEDERAL AID CONTRACTS

The prospective participant certifies, by signing and submitting this bid or proposal, to the best of his or her
knowledge and belief, that:

(1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member
of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection
with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan,
the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or
modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

(2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection
with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and
submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure of Lobbying Activities,” in accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was
made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this
transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required
certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each

such failure.

The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her bid or proposal that he or she shall require that
the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed $100,000 and that all
such subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

BID BOOK 14 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249



DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES
COMPLETE THIS FORM TO DISCLOSE LOBBYING ACTIVITIES PURSUANT TO 31 U.S.C. 1352

1.  Type of Federal Action: 2. Status of Federal Action: 3. Report Type:
a. contract a. bid/offer/application a. initial
b. grant b. initial award b. material change
c. cooperative agreement ¢. post-award
d. loan For Material Change Only:
e. loan guarantee year quarter
f. loan insurance date of last report
4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity 5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is Subawardee,
Enter Name and Address of Prime:
D Prime D Subawardee
Tier , if known
Congressional District, if known Congressional District, if known
6. Federal Department/Agency: 7. Federal Program Name/Description:
CFDA Number, if applicable
8. Federal Action Number, if known: 9.  Award Amount, if known:
10. a. Name and Address of Lobby Entity b. Individuals Performing Services (including
(If individual, last name, first name, MI) address if different from No. 10a)
(last name, first name, MI)
(attach Continuation Sheet(s) if necessary)
11.  Amount of Payment (check all that apply) 13. Type of Payment (check all that apply)
S D actual D Planned a. retainer
b. one-time fee
12.  Form of Payment (check all that apply): ¢. commission
a. cash d. contingent fee
b. in-kind; specify: nature e. deferred
Value f. other, specify
14.  Brief Description of Services Performed or to be performed and Date(s) of Service, including
officer(s), employee(s), or member(s) contacted, for Payment Indicated in Item 11:
(attach Continuation Sheet(s) if necessary)
15. Continuation Sheet(s) attached: Yes D No D
16. Information requested through this form is authorized by Title
31 U.S.C. Section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying reliance Signature:
was placed by the tier above when his transaction was made
or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 Print Name:
U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to Congress
semiannually and will be available for public inspection. Any| Title:
person who fails to file the required disclosure shall be subject|
to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than Telephone No.: Date:
$100,000 for each such failure.

Federal Use Only:

Authorized for Local Reproduction
Standard Form - LLL

BID BOOK

Standard Form LLL Rev. 09-12-97

15

CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249



INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL,
DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee or prime Federal recipient, at the
initiation or receipt of covered Federal action or a material change to previous filing pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. Section
1352. The filing of a form is required for such payment or agreement to make payment to lobbying entity for influencing or
attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress an officer or employee of Congress or
an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Attach a continuation sheet for
additional information if the space on the form is inadequate. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and
material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for
additional information.

1. Identify the type of covered federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence, the
outcome of a covered federal action.

2. Identify the status of the covered federal action.

3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a follow-up report caused by a material change to the
information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the
last, previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered federal action.

4. Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the reporting entity. Include Congressional District if
known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is or expects to be a prime
or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the first tier.
Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.

5. If the organization filing the report in Item 4 checks "Subawardee" then enter the full name, address, city, State and
zip code of the prime federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.

6. Enter the name of the federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organization
level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.

7. Enter the federal program name or description for the covered federal action (item 1). If known, enter the full
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans and loan
commitments.

8. Enter the most appropriate federal identifying number available for the federal action identification in item 1 (e.g.,
Request for Proposal (RFP) number, Invitation for Bid (IFB) number, grant announcement number, the contract
grant. or loan award number, the application/proposal control number assigned by the federal agency). Include
prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."

9. For a covered federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the
federal amount of the award/loan commitments for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.

10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the lobbying entity engaged by the reporting entity
identified in item 4 to influenced the covered Federal action.

(b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services and include full address if different from 10 (a).
Enter Last Name, First Name and Middle Initial (M1).

11. Enter the amount of compensation paid or reasonably expected to be paid by the reporting entity (item 4) to the
lobbying entity (item 10). Indicate whether the payment has been made (actual) or will be made (planned). Check
all boxes that apply. If this is a material change report, enter the cumulative amount of payment made or planned
to be made.

12. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If payment is made through an in-kind contribution,
specify the nature and value of the in-kind payment.

13. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If other, specify nature.

14. Provide a specific and detailed description of the services that the lobbyist has performed or will be expected to
perform and the date(s) of any services rendered. Include all preparatory and related activity not just time spent in
actual contact with federal officials. Identify the federal officer(s) or employee(s) contacted or the officer(s)
employee(s) or Member(s) of Congress that were contacted.

15. Check whether or not a continuation sheet(s) is attached.

16. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name title and telephone number.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 30 minutes per response, including time
for reviewing instruction, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and
reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection
of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, D.C. 20503.

SF-LLL-Instructions  Rev. 06-04-90«ENDIF»

BID BOOK 16 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249



Accompanying this proposal is a Bidder's Bond

(NOTICE: INSERT THE WORDS “CASH($ ). “CASHIER'S CHECK," “CERTIFIED CHECK," OR
“BIDDER’S BOND, " AS THE CASE MAY BE.)

in amount equal to at least ten percent of the total of the bid.
The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

IMPORTANT NOTICE

If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state legal name of corporation, also names of the
president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a copartnership, state true name of firm, also names of
all individual copartners composing firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state first and

last names in full.

Lamon Construction Co., Inc.

Steve Ithurburn - President

Ken Norton - Vice President / Manager

Lisa Norton - Secretary / Treasurer

Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of Contractors,

License No. 174828 Classification(s) A B
ADDENDA - This Proposal is submitted with respect to the changes to the contract included in

Addenda number/s 1,2, 3,4
(Fill in addenda numbers if addenda have been received and insert, in this Proposal, any
Engineer’s Estimate sheets that were received as part of the addenda.)

By my signature on this proposal I certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California,
that the foregoing questionnaire and statements of Public Contract Code Sections 10162, 10232 and 10285.1 are
true and correct and that the bidder has complied with the requirements of Section 8103 of the Fair
Employment and Housing Commission Regulations (Chapter 5, Title 2 of the California Administrative Code).
By my signature on this proposal I further certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California and the United States of America, that the Noncollusion Affidavit required by Title 23 United States
Code, Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106; and the Title 49 Code of Federal Regulations, Part

29 Debarment and Suspension Certification are true and correct.

Date: August 11th, 2022

Here

Vice President

Signature and Title of Bidder

Business Address 871 Von Geldern Way, Yuba City, CA 95991

Place of Business __Yuba City

Place of Residence _ Sutter County

BID BOOK 17 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249



COUNTY OF YUBA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BIDDER’S BOND
Know all men by these presents,
That we LAMON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

, as principal, and

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Yuba, State of California, in the penal sum of ten
percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid of Principal above named, submitted by said Principal to the
County of Yuba for the work described below, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United
States, well and truly to be made, to the County of Yuba to which said bid was submitted, successors, jointly
and severally, firmly by these presents. In no case shall the liability of the surety hereunder exceed the sum of
$ **TEN PERCENT (10%) OF AMOUNT BID** ’

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, THAT:

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted the above mentioned bid to the County of Yuba, for certain
construction specifically described as follows, for which bids are to be opened in the Office of the County

Clerk, 915 8™ Street, Marysville, California on X0Re00S02022 :
August 10, 2022

MCGOWAN PARKWAY BICYCLE LANE
AND PEDESTRIAN ROUTE IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249

NOW, THEREFORE, if the aforesaid Principal is awarded the Contract and, within the time and manner
required under the Specifications, after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enters into a
written Contract, in the prescribed form, in conformance with the bid, and files two bonds with the County of
Yuba, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials, as
required by law, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and

virtue.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the County of Yuba and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall
pay all cost incurred by the County of Yuba in such suit, including a reasonable attorney’s fee to be fixed by the

court.

[n witness whereof, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on this 5th of  August ,2022

LAMON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. (Seal)

(Seal)

v Principal

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY _ (Seal)

Surety

.
,

—

) N = "
Karen Amin, Attorney-in-Fact

NOTE: Signatures of those executing for the Surety must be properly acknowledged.
BID BOOK 18 CONTRACT NO. 2022-2249



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County of San Joaquin )

On August 5, 2022 before me, Jennifer Loper, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Karen Amin ,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(¥) whose name(¥) is/sxg
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that Ks/she/t&¥ executed the same in
Ki6/her Al authorized capacity(¥), and that by X¥¥/her’K¥k signature(¥) on the instrument the
person(¥), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

Mﬁﬁ,t}mm
R JENNIFER LOPER

A comw. #2344049
/S NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA &
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY

\%J»‘f‘*%ﬂ{ corm. Expres JAN 27, 2025 b
Signature (Sea') . A e e S RGP RN

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

\ —




GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®
Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET ® CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 ® 513-369-5000 ® FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by
this power of attorney is not more than THREE
No. 0 14840
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALLMEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under
and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than
one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds,
undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond,
undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name Address Limit of Power
DANIEL M. CONNOLLY ALL OF ALL
KAREN AMIN LODI, CALIFORNIA $100,000,000

JENNIFER LOPER

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate
officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 29TH day of JULY , 2020

Attest GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE C OMPAN_Y
" % ¢ R / V |
- = w

Divisional Senior Vice President

Assistant Secretary

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss: MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)

On this 29TH day of JULY , 2020 ,before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known,
being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American
Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the
said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto
by like authority.

SUSAN A KOHORST
Notary Public R
State of Ohio J /) =
My Comm. Expires Ve L {/ > / P
May 18, 2025 ' L

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company
by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice
Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company,
as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and
the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the
Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship,

or other written obligation in the nature theveof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such
officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and
the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 5th day of August , 2022

T

Assistant Secretary

S1029AH (03/20)



BUILDING
749-5440 e Fax748-5616

The County of Yuba

CODE ENFORCEMENT

749-5455 o Fax 749-5464

Community Development & Services Agency
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH e CUPA

749-5450 o Fax 749-5454

Michael Lee, Director
Phone — (530) 749-5430 . Fax — (530) 749-5434
915 8™ Street, Suite 123
Marysville, California 95901

PLANNING
749-5470 o Fax 749-5434

PUBLIC WORKS e SURVEYOR
749-5420 e Fax 749-5424

www.co.yuba.ca.us
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

749-5430 e Fax 749-5434

July 28, 2022
TO: BIDDER
FROM: Brett Poliquin, PE  Brett Poliquin &z

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM NO. 1 to the MCGOWAN PARKWAY BICYCLE LANE AND PEDESTRIAN
ROUTE IMPROVEMENTS PROEJCT
Contract No. 2022-2249

The following changes are hereby made to and considered a part of the plans and special provisions:
SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. Replace the entire Notice to Bidders with the revised Notice to Bidders.

2. Replace the entire Bid Book with the revised Bid Book.

w

. Replace the entire Contract Documents with the revised Contract Documents.

4. Replace the entire section 01 22 00 Measurement and Payments with the revised section 01 22 00 Measurement
and Payments.

5. Add to section 19-2.03A of the Standard Specifications:
Grade to drain at the embankment match line, and daylight line, to yard drains and inlets.

6. On page 37 of the Special Provisions replace the second paragraph of the section 19-2.04 revision with:
The cost to grade to drain as shown on the plans and as required in these specifications is included in other
items of work and no additional compensation will be allowed therefor.

7. Add to section 30-4.03C Pulverizing of the RSS:
Stockpile excess pulverized material. Use the excess pulverized material to meet the road sections and grades

shown on the plans before introducing supplementary aggregate.

8. Add to section 39-3.04A:
Cold plane HMA pavement from Sta. 10+00 to 13+37.45 to travel way elevation minus 2".

9. There are two page numbers 42 in the Special Provisions. Renumber the second page 42 to 42A.

10. Add to section 51-7.01A(1):
All proposed storm drain manholes (SDMH) shall be saddle manholes per the Standard Saddle Manhole

Assembly.

11. Replace the third paragraph on page 47 of the Special Provisions with:
HMA driveway structural section shall be 2" thick HMA on 4" thick 3/4" Class Il AB. For AB driveways
construct a 5' driveway conform for the full width of the driveway starting at the back of the sidewalk.



The County of Yuba

BUILDING
749-5440 o Fax749-5616

CODE ENFORCEMENT

Community Development & Services Agency

749-5455 e Fax 749-5464

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH o CUPA

August
TO:

FROM:

749-5450 e Fax 749-5454

Michael Lee, Director
Phone — (530) 749-5430 » Fax—(530) 749-5434
915 8" Street, Suite 123
Marysville, California 95901

PLANNING
749-5470 e Fax 749-5434

PUBLIC WORKS e SURVEYOR
749-5420 o Fax 749-5424

www.co.yuba.ca.us
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

749-5430 e Fax 749-5434

2,2022

BIDDER

Digitally signed by Brett
Poliquin

Brett Poliquin, PE  Brett Poliquin'csie. 2022 0602

12:47:22-07'00'

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM NO. 2 to the MCGOWAN PARKWAY BICYCLE LANE AND PEDESTRIAN

ROUTE IMPROVEMENTS PROEJCT
Contract No. 2022-2249

The following changes are hereby made to and considered a part of the plans and special provisions:

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1.

8.

9.

Replace the entire Notice to Bidders with the revised Notice to Bidders.
Replace the entire Bid Book with the revised Bid Book.
Replace the entire Contract Documents with the revised Contract Documents.

Replace the entire section 01 22 00 Measurement and Payments with the revised section 01 22 00
Measurement and Payments.

In section 31 23 23.15 Part 2 PRODUCTS delete Item B of 2.05 BEDDING MATERIAL AND PIPE ZONE
MATERIAL.

In section 31 23 23.15 Part 2 PRODUCTS replace Item A of 2.06 EARTH BACKFILL ABOVE PIPE ZONE
with: Backfill material shall be %” Class 2 Aggregate Base.

In section 31 23 23.15 Part 3 EXECUTION replace Item A of 3.09 BACKFILL ABOVE PIPE ZONE with:
Backfill above the sewer and water pipes per Yuba County Standard Plan 300. Backfill includes hot mix
asphalt as shown on Yuba County Standard Plan 300.

In section 31 23 23.33 Part 2 PRODUCTS replace 2.01 Class 1 CLSM: with 2.01 Class 1 CLSM: NOT USED

6. Replace section 2-1.05 RESERVED of the Standard Specifications with:

2-1.05 FEDERAL LOBBYING RESTRICTIONS

Section 1352, Title 31, United States Code prohibits Federal funds from being expended by the recipient or any lower
tier sub recipient of a Federal-aid contract to pay for any person for influencing or attempting to influence a Federal
agency or Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal-aid contract, the making of any Federal grant or
loan, or the entering into of any cooperative agreement.

If any funds other than Federal funds have been paid for the same purposes in connection with this Federal-aid contract,

the

recipient shall submit an executed certification and, if required, submit a completed disclosure form as part of the

bid documents.



A certification for Federal-aid contracts regarding payment of funds to lobby Congress or a Federal agency is included
in the Bid book. Standard Form - LLL, “Disclosure of Lobbying Activities,” with instructions for completion of the
Standard Form is also included in the Bid book. Signing the Bid book shall constitute signature of the Certification.

The above referenced certification and disclosure of lobbying activities shall be included in each subcontract and any
lower-tier contracts exceeding $100,000. All disclosure forms, but not certifications, shall be forwarded from tier to tier
until received by the Engineer.

The Contractor, subcontractors and any lower-tier contractors shall file a disclosure form at the end of each calendar
quarter in which there occurs any event that requires disclosure or that materially affects the accuracy of the information
contained in any disclosure form previously filed by the Contractor, subcontractors and any lower-tier contractors. An
event that materially affects the accuracy of the information reported includes:

(1) A cumulative increase if $25,000 or more in the amount paid or expected to be paid for influencing or attempting
to influence a covered Federal action; or

(2) A change in the person(s) or individual(s) influencing or attempting to influence a covered Federal action; or

(3) A change in the officer(s), employees(s), or Member(s) contacted to influence or attempt to influence a covered
Federal Action.

10. Add to section 7-1.11A:

The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion,
sex, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that
employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, sex or national origin. Such
action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or
recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training,
including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants
for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination

clause.

The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state
that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex or
national origin.

The contractor, and subcontractors, shall comply with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to Inventions
Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative
Agreements.”

11. Add section 7-1.11E of the Standard Specifications - Use of United States-flag vessels
7-1.11E Use of the United States-flag vessels (Cargo Preference Act)
The contractor agrees:

(1)To utilize privately owned United States-flag commercial vessels to ship at least 50 percent of the gross tonnage
(computed separately for dry bulk carriers, dry cargo liners, and tankers) involved, whenever shipping any equipment,
material, or commodities pursuant to this contract, to the extent such vessels are available at fair and reasonable
rates for United States-flag commercial vessels.

(2) To furnish within 20 days following the date of loading for shipments originating within the United States or within
30 working days following the date of loading for shipments originating outside the United States. a legible copy of a
rated, 'on-board' commercial ocean bill-of-lading in English for each shipment of cargo described in paragraph (1) of
this section to both the Contracting Officer (through the prime contractor in the case of subcontractor bills-of-lading)
and to the Division of National Cargo, Office of Market Development, Maritime Administration, Washington, DC
20590.

(3) To insert the substance of the provisions of this clause in all subcontracts issued pursuant to this
contract.

12. Replace the first sentence of section 19-2.03B Surplus Materials with:

There is approximately 950 cubic yards of excess material.



13. Add to section 39-2.01C(9):

The minimum subgrade for HMA ramps shall be 6” of aggregate. The cost for aggregate base will be included in the
contract price for aggregate base.

14. Add to section 64-2.03E

Place nonwoven, permeable, polypropylene geotextile fabric between the bedding zone and backfill materials for the
full width and length of the storm drain trench, for trenching in the existing roadway, if crushed rock is used for
bedding zone. Geotextile fabric shall comply with Section 96. Placement of the geotextile fabric shall comply with
Section 19-10.03A. Payment for plastic pipe includes the cost for geotextile fabric.

15. Add the Federal Wage Rate page after the Revised Standard Specifications

16. Replace the Table of Contents with the revised Table of Content

17. Add new section 6-1.04D Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe and Cement

Polyvinyl Chioride Pipe and Cement must be produced in the United States.

PLANS
1. Replace Sheet 5 with revised sheet 5.

The bid date remains August 5, 2022.

Please acknowledge addendum in ProcureNow. Acknowledgement of addendum in ProcureNow shall
constitute a signature of the addendum. Failure to comply with the forgoing will nullify your bid.




BUILDING
749-5440 o Fax749-5616

The County of Yuba

Community Development & Services Agency

CODE ENFORCEMENT
749-5455 o Fax 749-5464

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH e CUPA
749-5450 e Fax 749-5454

Michael Lee, Director
Phone — (530) 749-5430 » Fax — (530) 749-5434
915 8™ Street, Suite 123
Marysville, California 95901

PLANNING
749-5470 o Fax 749-5434

PUBLIC WORKS e SURVEYOR
749-5420 o Fax 749-5424

www.co.yuba.ca.us
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

749-5430 e Fax 749-5434

August 4, 2022

TO: BIDDER Digitally signed by Brett
Brett Poliquin BZ?Q;”&%zz.oe.m
FROM: Brett Poliquin, PE 1851410700

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM NO. 3 to the MCGOWAN PARKWAY BICYCLE LANE AND PEDESTRIAN
ROUTE IMPROVEMENTS PROEJCT
Contract No. 2022-2249

The bid date has changed to August 10, 2022,

Please acknowledge addendum in ProcureNow. Acknowledgement of addendum in ProcureNow shall
constitute a signature of the addendum. Failure to comply with the forgoing will nullify your bid.




BUILDING
749-5440 o Fax749-5616

The County of Yuba

Community Development & Services Agency

CODE ENFORCEMENT
749-5455 e Fax 748-5464

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH e CUPA
749-5450 e Fax 749-5454

Michael Lee, Director
Phone — (530) 749-5430 « Fax— (530) 749-5434
915 8™ Street, Suite 123
Marysville, California 95901

PLANNING
749-5470 o Fax 749-5434

PUBLIC WORKS e SURVEYOR
749-5420 o Fax 749-5424

www.co.yuba.ca.us
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

749-5430 o Fax 749-5434

August 8, 2022

TO: BIDDER

Digitally signed by Brett
o : Poliguin
Brett Poliquin pate: 20220808

FROM: Brett POIiQUin, PE 18:51:53-07'00°

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM NO. 4 to the MCGOWAN PARKWAY BICYCLE LANE AND PEDESTRIAN
ROUTE IMPROVEMENTS PROEJCT
Contract No. 2022-2249

The following changes are hereby made to and considered a part of the plans and special provisions:
SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. Replace the entire Notice to Bidders with the revised Notice to Bidders.

2. Replace the entire Bid Book with the revised Bid Book.

3. Replace the entire Contract Documents with the revised Contract Documents.

4. Change the Bid date on the cover to August 12, 2022.

The bid date has changed to August 12, 2022.

Please acknowledge addendum in ProcureNow. Acknowledgement of addendum in ProcureNow shall
constitute a signature of the addendum. Failure to comply with the forgoing will nullify your bid.




